

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RICHARD W. COREY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL  
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

RICHARD W. COREY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATION  
RESPONDENTS**

---

---

SEAN H. DONAHUE  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
2000 L Street, NW, Suite 808  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

(Additional counsel listed in signature block.)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT ..... 6  
    The LCFS. .... 6  
    Lifecycle Analysis. .... 7  
    Assignment of Carbon Intensity Values..... 8  
    Proceedings Below. .... 10  
    Ongoing Administrative Proceedings. .... 11  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS ..... 12  
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERLOCUTORY  
DECISION PROPERLY APPLIED THIS  
COURT’S PRECEDENT TO PETITIONERS’  
“FACIAL DISCRIMINATION” CLAIMS AND  
DOES NOT WARRANT FURTHER REVIEW. 12  
II. AFPM’S CHALLENGE TO THE SUPERSEDED  
2011 CRUDE OIL PROVISIONS IS MOOT AND  
UNWORTHY OF FURTHER REVIEW ..... 21

III. PETITIONERS' CLAIMS THAT THE LCFS REGULATES EXTRATERRITORIALLY ARE UNSUPPORTED BY PRECEDENT AND UNWORTHY OF FURTHER REVIEW ..... 21

IV. THE MULTIPLE UNRESOLVED ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED ON REMAND, THE INCOMPLETE AND STALE FACTUAL RECORD, AND THE ONGOING AIR RESOURCES BOARD PROCEEDINGS MAKE THIS CASE ESPECIALLY UNSUITED FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28, 30
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	33
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	22, 26, 29
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	3, 28, 29
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	22
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	14, 22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	25
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	33
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	19, 28
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	22

<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	27
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	15
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	18, 27, 29
<i>Nat'l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38, 69 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> on other grounds <i>sub nom. Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23, 26
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Oregon-Washington Railroad &amp; Navigation Co. v. Washington</i> , 270 U.S. 87 (1926).....	18
<i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>POET, LLC v. State Air Resources Bd.</i> , 217 Cal. App. 4th 1214 (Cal. Ct. App.), as modified on denial of rehearing, 218 Cal. App. 4th 681, 160 Cal. Rptr. 3d 69 (2013), review denied (Nov. 20, 2013) .....	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	27
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida–Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	4, 30
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	32
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	18, 19

**Statutes:**

42 U.S.C. 7545(c)(4)(A) .....	31
42 U.S.C. 7545(c)(4)(B) .....	31
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(1)(H).....	7
42 U.S.C. 7545(o)(2)(A)(i).....	8



**Regulations:**

17 Cal. Code Regs. §§ 95480 *et seq.* ..... 6  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95480.1(a)..... 6  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95481(a)(16) ..... 7  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95481(a)(38) ..... 7  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95482(b)..... 6  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95484 ..... 7  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95484(a)..... 6  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95485 ..... 6, 7  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95486 ..... 8  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95486(b)(1) ..... 7  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95486(c) ..... 8  
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 95486(d) ..... 8

**Legislative Materials:**

H.R. 2642, 113th Cong. § 11312 (as passed by House,  
July 11, 2013) ..... 31

**Miscellaneous:**

Brief of Petitioner, *Pharmaceuticals Research & Mfrs. of America v. Walsh*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003) (No. 01-188)..... 24

Conditional Cross-Petition, No. 13-1308 (Apr. 21, 2014)..... 21, 31

ARB, Low Carbon Fuel Standard Re-Adoption Concept Paper (March 7, 2014)..... 11

Jack L. Goldsmith & Alan O. Sykes, *The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause*, 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001) ..... 27

R. Stern, E. Gressman & S. Shapiro, *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007) ..... 32
